

No. 06-3290

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

KANSAS JUDICIAL WATCH, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MIKE L. STOUT, in his official capacity as a Member of the Kansas Commission
on Judicial Qualifications, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of Kansas, The Hon. Julie A. Robinson

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONCERNED CORPORATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

David J. Schenck
David L. Horan
JONES DAY
2727 North Harwood Street
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: (214) 220-3939
Facsimile: (214) 969-5100

Donald B. Ayer (*Lead Counsel*)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700

Benjamin B. Walther
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (212) 326-3939
Facsimile: (212) 755-7306

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CONCERNED CORPORATIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. KANSAS’ REGULATION OF SOLICITATIONS BY JUDICIAL CANDIDATES PROVIDES SUBSTANTIAL RELIEF FROM A SERIOUS PROBLEM.....	7
A. Personal Solicitation by Judicial Candidates Creates a Number of Serious Problems.....	7
1. Personal Requests For Money And Support By Judgeship Candidates Are Coercive When Directed To Repeat Litigants	7
2. Personal Solicitation By Candidates Is A Likely Source Of Potential Judicial Bias And Compounds Public Perceptions Of Such Bias.....	8
3. Personal Solicitation By Candidates Creates Concerns Even Where A Party Is Not Solicited	9
4. Allowing Personal Solicitation In Judicial Elections Deters Many Qualified Candidates From Seeking Judicial Office	11
B. Kansas’ Solicitation Clause Promotes The Integrity, Impartiality, And Quality Of A State Judiciary	12
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT SHOULD NOT BE READ TO BAR REASONABLE REGULATION OF JUDICIAL CONTESTS	13
A. The District Court Erred In Assuming Strict Scrutiny To Apply Generally To All Regulation Affecting The Manner Of Judicial Electioneering And Fundraising.....	13
B. Even Assuming That The Kansas Solicitation Limitations Must Satisfy Strict Scrutiny, They Are Narrowly Tailored To Advance Compelling State Interests	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
1. The State Has A Compelling Interest In Combating The Reality And Appearance Of Improper Influence Of Judges	19
2. The District Court Misapplied First Amendment Strict Scrutiny Analysis by Requiring Perfect, Rather than Simply Narrow, Tailoring	21
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	16
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	14, 15
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	18
<i>Kan. Judicial Watch v. Stout</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (D. Kan. 2006)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965).....	19-20
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	19
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Right To Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	16
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	21
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	21
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	15, 16
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm.</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Continued

Page

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Govt. PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... 16, 18, 19, 20, 21-22

Republican Party v. White,
416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*,
126 S. Ct. 1165 (2006).....8, 9, 19, 20, 22

United States v. Will,
449 U.S. 200 (1980).....15

United States Civil Service Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers,
413 U.S. 548 (1973)..... 14, 20-21

Vieth v. Jubelires,
541 U.S. 267 (2004).....13

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....17

White v. Republican Party,
536 U.S. 765 (2002).....15, 18, 22

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

U.S. CONST. ART. IV, § 2, cl. 1.....20

2 U.S.C. § 441i(e)15

STATE COURT RULE

KAN. S. CT. R. 601A, Canon 5C(2) (2006) *passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Michael W. Bowers, <i>Public Financing of Judicial Campaigns: Practices and Prospects</i> , 4 NEV. L.J. 107 (2003).....	11
Deborah Goldberg, et al., <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2004</i> , available at http://www.justiceatstake.org/files/NewPoliticsReport2004.pdf	2
John McCormack, <i>Lawyer Waging ‘Jihad’ On Ford</i> , SAN ANTONIO EXPRESS NEWS, Oct. 17, 2005, at 1B	10
Aman Mcleod, <i>If At First You Don't Succeed: A Critical Evaluation of Judicial Selection Reform Efforts</i> , 107 W. VA. L. REV. 499 (2005)	9
National Surveys Of American Voters and State Judges conducted by the polling firm Greenberg Quinlan Rosner Research, available at http://www.justiceatstake.org/files/PollingsummaryFINAL.pdf (Feb. 14, 2002) and http://www.gqrr.com/articles/1617/1411_JAS_judges.pdf	9
Richard Neely, <i>The Product Liability Mess: How Business Can Be Rescued From The Politics Of State Courts</i> (The Free Press: New York 1988).....	10
Richard Scruggs, <i>Asbestos for Lunch</i> , Panel Discussion at the Prudential Securities Financial Research and Regulatory Conference (May 9, 2002), in <i>Industry Commentary</i> (Prudential Securities, Inc., New York), June 11, 2002	5
Texas for Public Justice, <i>Pay to Play: How Big Money Buys Access to the Texas Supreme Court</i> , available at http://www.tpj.org/docs/2001/04/reports/paytoplay/index.htm	9
Alexander Wohl, <i>Justice for Rent</i> , THE AMERICAN PROSPECT (May 22, 2000)	8
